

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 5688 OF 2025**

Hazrat Piren-E-Pir Dastgeer Milk  
Market Wakf & Ors.

... Petitioners

**V/s.**

State Of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Sujeet Bugade for Petitioner.

Ms. Vrushali Kabre, A.G.P for Respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Meena Dhuri i/b Ms. Komal Punjabi for Respondent Nos. 4 and 5-BMC.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 26<sup>th</sup> March 2025.**

**P.C. :**

- 1) Learned A.G.P Ms. Kabre, waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.
- 1.1) Learned Advocate Ms. Dhuri, waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4 and 5.
- 2) Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, returnable on 9<sup>th</sup> April 2025.  
Hamdast permitted.
- 3) Till returnable date, ad-interim relief in term of prayer clause (c).
- 4) It is made clear that, in the interregnum, in case any untoward or unfortunate incident occurs, causing damage to the life or limb of residents of the said building or even to a passerby, the Petitioners will be solely held responsible for its civil and/or criminal liability arising therefrom and the Officers of Respondents are absolved from it.

( KAMAL KHATA, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )